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description 

 

 Application is a pre-preliminary plan of subdivision.  
 Applicant has requested a decision from the Planning Board on the character of the neighborhood and 

location and types of on-site forest conservation easements.   
 Staff recommends approval by the Board of only one aspect of the preliminary plan but does not recommend 

that the Board bind themselves to any other aspects of the plan.  
 Community is opposed to proposed resubdivision due to the location of the proposed new dwelling and 

impact to the environmental features.  

summary 

Bradley Hills Grove, Pre-Preliminary Plan 720110110 

 
Kathleen A. Reilly, AICP, Planner Coordinator, kathy.reilly@montgomeryplanning.org (301) 495-4614 
Robert Kronenberg, Supervisor, robert.kronenberg@montgomeryplanning.org (301) 495-2187 
Rose Krasnow, Chief, rose.kransnow@montgomeryplanning.org (301) 495-4591 

 This is a pre-preliminary subdivision plan to 
obtain Planning Board advice on a proposal to 
subdivide the existing lot into two lots.  

 
 Location: 6817 Hillmead Road, Bethesda 
 Zone: R-200 
 Size: 2.36 acres  
 Master Plan: Bethesda Chevy Chase  
 Applicant: James T. Ramey, Trust,  
 Trustees: James N. Ramey and  
 Drucilla Stender 
 Filing date: June 27, 2011 
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RECOMMENDATION:  General finding of no objection to submittal of a Preliminary Plan of subdivision 
and approval of the location of the front building setback line for proposed Lot 42, and therefore, the 
location of where lot width at the front building line should be measured.  
 
SITE DESCRIPTION 
 

The subject property shown below, in Exhibit A, consists of platted Lot 16, Block B, which 
contains 2.36 acres of R-200 zoned land. The property was recorded in 1936 as Lot 8, Block B (Plat 752) 
and contained approximately 79,065 square feet. In 1940, it was re-recorded as Lot 16, Block B (Plat 
1264) and increased to its current size of 102,288 square feet.  The site is located on the north side of 
Hillmead Road, approximately 800 feet east of its intersection with Burdette Road. It has approximately 
238 feet of frontage on Hillmead Road. Access to the site is via a driveway from Hillmead Road, which is 
a 60 foot wide public right-of-way. Presently, the site is developed with a one-family detached dwelling 
unit and in-ground swimming pool.  The surrounding properties are developed with one family detached 
dwelling units and are also zoned R-200. 

 
The property is located in the Cabin John Watershed, a Use I-P watershed. The county wide 

Stream Protection Strategy Report rates the Booze Creek stream with pre-poor stream water quality. 
Approximately 18.6 percent (0.44 acres) of the 2.36 acre site contain slopes greater than 25%. 
Properties that contain slopes greater than 25% are defined as steep slopes in the Subdivision 
Regulations. The steepest slopes run horizontally across the western-central portion of the property 
beginning about 100 feet from Hillmead Road.  The elevation is lowest along Hillmead Road, rising 50 
feet in elevation towards its peak in the north-central quadrant of the site.  
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EXHIBIT A  
VICINITY MAP 
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PROJECT DESCRIPTION 
 

This is a pre-preliminary subdivision plan to obtain Planning Board advice on a proposal to 
subdivide the existing lot into two lots. Existing Lot 16 will be resubdivided into proposed Lot 43 
containing approximately 61,003 square feet and proposed Lot 42 will have approximately 41,813 
square feet.  The existing dwelling on proposed Lot 43 will remain, but its associated driveway will be 
realigned and placed entirely within the boundaries of new Lot 43 and the existing in-ground swimming 
pool will be removed. The submitted pre-preliminary plan shows one dwelling unit on proposed Lot 42. 
Access to each lot would be from separate driveways off of Hillmead Road, a public right-of-way. 
(Attachment A) 
 
Alternative Procedures for Pre-application Submission  

 
As requested by the applicant, this plan has been submitted for review by the Planning Board 

under Montgomery County Code, Chapter 50-33A, Alternative procedure for pre-application 
submission . Under this procedure an applicant is allowed to submit a concept plan concerning certain 
aspects of its submission for which the applicant desires a decision by the Planning Board, prior to 
preparation and submission of a preliminary plan.  Section 50-33A of the Subdivision Regulations 
requires that the Board act to: 

(i) Approve the concept plan; 
(ii) Disapprove it, stating in writing to the applicant the reasons therefore; 
(iii) Approve it, subject to conditions or modifications as the board finds are 

necessary, with respect to those features of the concept plan on which its 
decision is requested by the applicant, or recommended by a public agency, to 
produce a preliminary plan that would meet the requirements of section 50-34 
and 50-35, assuming all other features of the preliminary plan not included in 
the concept plant to be in accordance with the provisions of this chapter. 

 

The Planning Board should note that approval of any feature of a concept plan shall not limit the 
ability of the Board to impose further conditions as required by subdivision regulations on features of 
the preliminary plan not included in the concept plan.  The Planning Board should further be advised 
that an approval of a preapplication submission under § 50-33A will be considered binding if the 
applicant files an application for preliminary plan review within ninety (90) days following the action of 
the Board on the preapplication submission.  If an applicant fails to file such a preliminary plan 
application within the above-stated time period, any decision on the concept plan shall be deemed to 
have expired, unless extended by action of the Board.  
 
DISSCUSSION OF ISSUES 
 

 
 

Application, dated June 27, 2011, the applicant is 
requesting that the Planning Board approve the submitted pre-preliminary concept 
addressing the character of the neighborhood and location for (and type of) on-site forest conservation 
e  (Attachment B) 
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Character of the Neighborhood  
 
The applicant Board to provide direction concerning the character of the 
neighborhood. However, the Board does not make a finding about neighborhood character as part of 
the resubdivision analysis. Instead, resubdivision requires that the Board make a finding that proposed 
lots are in character with other lots in the neighborhood based on an analysis of seven specific criteria.  
The resubdivision criteria are set forth in Section 50-29(b)(2) of the Subdivision Regulations, which 
states:  
 

Resubdivision.  Lots on a plat for the Resubdivision of any lot, tract or other parcel of 
land that is part of an existing subdivision previously recorded in a plat book shall be 
of the same character as to street frontage, alignment, size, shape, width, area and 
suitability for residential use as other lots within the existing block, neighborhood or 
subdivision.)  

 
N e delineated. The applicant 

has submitted a map for evaluation in determining for this application.  
In this instance, the Neighborhood selected by the applicant consists of 33 lots. (Attachment C).  The 
neighborhood includes lots on Hillmead Road, Bradley Boulevard, Bradgrove Circle, Burdette Road, and 
Bradgrove Drive. All the lots share multiple access points on those streets. Staff agrees with the 

 
 
The applicant has provided data tables for the lots in the designated Neighborhood with regard to the 
seven resubdivision criteria (Attachment D). However, staff does not recommend that the Board make 
any decision as part of this pre-preliminary plan about whether the proposed lots are in character with 
the other lots because other information that 
this time. Instead, staff recommends that the Board address only one specific aspect of the 
resubdivision analysis: the measurement of the lot width for proposed Lot 42.  

 
Measurement of Lot Width 
For resubdivision purposes, lot width is measured at the front building restriction line for a lot. In this 
application there is some disagreement between the applicant and the community concerning where 
the established building restriction line is located and how it is measured.  

 
  Zoning Ordinance Conformance 

 
Sect. 59 A.2.1 of the Zoning Ordinance defines established building line as a front yard building 

line which is greater than the minimum setback required for structures in a designated zone.  The 
proposed lots were reviewed for compliance with the dimensional requirements of the R-200 zone. 
According to the Zoning Ordinance, the front yard setback in the R-200 zone is 40 feet. Proposed Lot 42 
shows a front yard setback of 40 feet, and this, in turn, defines established building line. 
However, as shown on the concept plan, this established building line is closer to the street than other 
existing established building lines in the neighborhood. Section 59-A-5.33 (c ) of the Zoning Ordinance 
explains the methodology in determining the established building line of Lot 42. Section 59- A-5.33 (c) 
states the following: 
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 (a) The established building line, as defined in Section 59-A-2.1, applies only to new buildings in 
the R-60, R-90, R-150, and R-200 zones.  The established building line does not apply to an 
alteration or addition to an existing building. 

  
 (b) The two or more one-family detached residential buildings considered in determining the 

established building line must all be: 
 (1) within 300 feet of the side property line of the proposed construction site measured along 

the street frontage; 
 (2) along the same side of the street; 
 (3) between intersecting streets or to the point where public thoroughfare is denied; 
 (4) in existence or approved by a building permit when the building permit application on the 

subject property is filed; 
 (5) legally constructed; and  
 (6) not on a through lot if the building on the through lot fronts on a street other than the 

street fronting the subject property. 
 
 (c) The established building line is the minimum setback for the zone, unless there are at least 

two buildings as described in subsection (b) and more than 50 percent of the buildings described 
in subsection (b) are set back greater than the minimum, in which case the average setback of all 
the buildings described in subsection (b), excluding those buildings: 

 (1) in the R-200 zone that are or were ever served by well or septic; (emphasis added)  
 (2) on the subject property; 
 (3) in a different zone than the subject property; 
 (4) on a through lot that fronts on a street different than the subject property; 
 (5) located on any pipestem, wedge-shaped, or flag-shaped lot; or 
 (6) approved by permit for demolition, except if a building permit was also approved with the 

same setback, is the established building line, unless the applicant chooses to calculate the 
setback as the average setback of the two adjoining lots or the applicant chooses to use the 
front setback of the existing one-family building that was established before demotion, 
excluding any approved variance, if the existing building meets the minimum setback of the 
zone.  All calculations must be based on a survey that is signed and sealed by a licensed 
engineer or surveyor.  Any building excluded from the established building line restriction 
must comply with the minimum setback requirement of the zone. 

 
(d) Corner lots have two front yards and are subject to established building line standards on 
both streets.  At the option of the applicant, a corner lot may use front setbacks of the adjoining 
buildings on both sides of the corner lot. 
 

septic until 1969.  Abutting property to the east, (6807 Hillmead Road, Lot 7) was also served by private 
septic until 1964.  The Department of Permitting Services (DPS) has the authority to determine the 
location of homes and the appropriate front yard setback and established building line for lots.  To that 
end, staff submitted to DPS for review and comment with respect to the 
proposed Established Building Line for Lot 42.  

 
Based on this information, DPS determined that the applicant can determine the method of 

calculating the established building line from any of the three methods found in 59-A-5.33 (b), (c), or (d).  
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59-A-5.33 (d) is excluded from consideration as the proposed lot is not a corner lot. The established 
building line determination was based upon the fact that the buildings within 300 feet of each side of lot 
42 and lot 43 were, or are, served by well or septic and are therefore excluded from the calculation by 
Sec. 59-A-5.33 (c) (1). Therefore, 
established building line section of the Zoning Ordinance allows the applicant to site the house at the 
minimum setback in the R-200 zone.  A copy of DPS  written comment confirming the proposed 
established building line is included in Attachment E. Based on the submitted concept pl
determination for the established building line, both lots as proposed will meet all the dimensional 
requirements for area, frontage, width, and setbacks in the R-200 zone.  However, the attorney 
representing the adjoining neighbors has raised questions about this interpretation.  
 
Location of Forest Conservation Easements 

 
The applicant submitted a Natural Resources Inventory/Forest Stand Delineation (NRI/FSD) 

#420112110 which was approved on 9/22/11. The NRI/FSD showed approximately 1.12 acres in forest 
cover with additional trees scattered over much of the remaining parcel. There are two high priority 
forest stands onsite with over 84 significant trees, less than 30 inches dbh and 23 specimen trees 
greater than 30 inches dbh.  Stand A is 0.45 acres, closest to Hillmead Road, and contains slopes greater 
than 25% with invasive vines covering much of the forest floor.  Stand B is 0.66 acres, located in the 
northern half of the property with a large rock outcrop at the highest elevation point. Stand B has a 
higher density and distribution of woody shrub and native groundcover species.  Stand B extends 
beyond the property boundaries and is considered part of a larger 17.2 acres high quality contiguous 
forest.  As stated previously approximately 0.44 acres or (18.6 %) of the site has slopes greater than 
25%. The steepest slopes run horizontally across the western-central portion of the property beginning 
about 100 feet from Hillmead Road.  The elevation is lowest along its southern edge at 
Hillmead Road and rises 50 feet in elevation towards its peak in the north-central quadrant of the site.  

 
These environmental features can impact future development on the site.  A Forest 

Conservation Plan and a stormwater management concept plan are not required for submittal with a 
pre-preliminary plan application and the applicant has chosen not to submit either of these plans at 
this time.   Without this information which would show impacts to the existing environmental features 
including steep slopes and high quality forest, staff request to know 
location and types of onsite easements that will be required.  Additionally, information contained in 
either a forest conservation plan or stormwater management plan, could change or relocate any 
proposed easements recommended during the review of this pre-preliminary plan application. 

types of conservation easements on the subject site. However, it should be noted that both lots contain 
significant environmental features which may be placed in conservation easements at the time of 
preliminary plan review. Retention of these environmental features may reduce the buildable area for 
the proposed lots. 

 
Citizen Correspondence  

 
Applicants for pre-preliminary plans of subdivision are not required to hold a pre-submission 

meeting with neighboring residents. The applicant did not meet with the residents, but staff has 
received letters from the community in opposition to this application. Staff met with residents and their 
attorney on September 14, 2011 to discuss their concerns regarding the steep slopes on site, extensive 
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use of retaining walls, impact on trees, little useable rear yard, and the proposed established building 
line for Lot 42.  The residents also hired an engineer to prepare an established building line study which 
is included in Attachment F.  A letter from the Board of Directors of the Bradley Boulevard Citizens 
Association opposing this submission focused on street frontage, alignment, size, shape, lot width area 
and established building line. Copies of these community letters are also included in Attachment F. The 
applicant did not address the concerns raised by the community.  
 
CONCLUSION 

 
As stated previously, staff recommends that the Planning Board find that the lot width may be 

measured at the front building restriction line for the R-200 zone as opposed to any established building 
restriction line.  For the reasons stated above, staff recommends that the Planning Board decline to act 
on the location and types of on-site forest conservation easements. Furthermore, staff recommends 
that the Planning Board not give any further specific guidance regarding the proposed subdivision, but 
instead advise the applicant to submit a preliminary plan of subdivision for further review. The following 
list includes, but is not limited to, items that will need to be addressed by the applicant at the time of 
submission:  
Submittal of a Forest Conservation Plan  
Submittal of a Tree variance 
Submittal of a Stormwater management concept plan 
Show adequate steep slope protection  
Submittal of Sediment erosion and control plan 
Show conformance to the Master Plan  
Address MCDOT comments (Attachment G)  
 
 
Attachments 
 
Attachment A  Proposed Pre-Preliminary Concept Plan 
Attachment B -  
Attachment C  Neighborhood Map 
Attachment D  Data Table 
Attachment E  Department of Permitting Services letter 
Attachment F - Community letters  
Attachment G  MCDOT memos  
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Table 1:  Pre-Preliminary Plan Data Table and Checklist 
 
Plan Name:  Bradley Hills Grove   
Plan Number:  720110110 
Zoning:  R-200 
# of Lots: 2 
# of Outlots: N/A 
Dev. Type:  Residential  

PLAN DATA Zoning Ordinance 
Development 

Standard 

Proposed for 
Approval by the 
Preliminary Plan 

Verified Date 

Minimum Lot Area 20,000 sq. ft. 41,813 sq. ft. 
minimum 

KAR  1/6/12 

Lot Width 100 ft. 113 ft. minimum KAR  1/6/12 

Lot Frontage 25 ft. 113 ft. minimum KAR  1/6/12 

Setbacks     

Front 40 ft. Min. Must meet 
minimum1 

KAR  1/6/12 

Side 12ft. Min./25 ft. 
total 

Must meet 
minimum1 

KAR  1/6/12 

Rear 30 ft. Min. Must meet 
minimum1 

KAR  1/6/12 

Height 30 ft. Max. May not exceed 
maximum1 

KAR  1/6/12 

Zoning  5 2 KAR  1/6/12 

MPDUs N/A N/A KAR  1/6/12 

TDRs N/A N/A KAR  1/6/12 

 No  N/A KAR  1/6/12 

 

1 As determined by MCDPS at the time of building permit 
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civil engineering • surveying • land planning

108West Ridgeville Boulevard, Suite 101 • Mt. Airy, Maryland 21771
phone 301/607 8031 • fax 301/607 8045 • www.casengineering.com

ENGINEERING
A Division of CAS Enterprises, Inc.

STATEMENT / SUMMARY OF APPLICATION 
Proposed Lots 42 - 43, Block B 

Bradley Hills Grove 

September 27, 2011 

PRE-APPLICATION PLAN APPLICATION
M-NCPPC FILE No. 720110110 

The subject Pre-Application Plan proposes a 2-lot subdivision of the existing Lot 16, as described under Liber 27972 at 

Folio 433 and in Plat Book 20, Plat No. 1264.  The existing house will remain.  The property is currently zoned R-200.  

The proposed subdivision meets the requirements of the R-200 zone and, per Section 50-29(b)(2) of the Montgomery 

County code, meets the character of the surrounding neighborhood with respect to frontage, alignment, size, shape, 

area, and suitability for residential use. 

We are requesting Planning Board approve the above referenced Pre-Application Plan in accordance with 

Montgomery County Code Section 50-33A and the Manual of Development Review Procedures for Montgomery 

County, MD, specifically addressing character of the neighborhood and location for (and type of) on-site forest 

conservation easements.   
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Lot Block Subdivision Frontage Alignment Lot Size Lot Shape Width Buildable Area

15 B BRADLEY HILLS GROVE 181.7 Feet perpendicular 85,482 S.F. irregular 181.7 Feet 60,902 S.F.

26 C BRADLEY HILLS GROVE 219.9 Feet corner 80,758 S.F. L-shaped 326.5 Feet 52,541 S.F.

13 B BRADLEY HILLS GROVE 175.00 Feet perpendicular 79,411 S.F. irregular 175.0 Feet 56,853 S.F.

41 B BRADLEY HILLS GROVE 100.0 Feet perpendicular 68,715 S.F. irregular 100.0 Feet 49,285 S.F.

7 B BRADLEY HILLS GROVE 225.0 Feet perpendicular 68,516 S.F. rectangular 225.0 Feet 46,877 S.F.

6 B BRADLEY HILLS GROVE 216.4 Feet corner 66,934 S.F. rectangular 276.4 Feet 39,750 S.F.

43 B BRADLEY HILLS GROVE 121.9 Feet perpendicular 61,003 S.F. irregular 118.1 Feet 41,946 S.F.

39 B BRADLEY HILLS GROVE 379.1 Feet corner 51,048 S.F. irregular 209.0 Feet 29,005 S.F.

20 B BRADLEY HILLS GROVE 70.5 Feet perpendicular 47,254 S.F. irregular 116.6 Feet 33,870 S.F.

31 B BRADLEY HILLS GROVE 125.0 Feet perpendicular 45,738 S.F. irregular 121.7 Feet 28,725 S.F.

27 C BRADLEY HILLS GROVE 210.0 Feet perpendicular 43,300 S.F. rectangular 210.0 Feet 26,514 S.F.

40 B BRADLEY HILLS GROVE 158.1 Feet perpendicular 43,085 S.F. irregular 158.1 Feet 28,822 S.F.

35 B BRADLEY HILLS GROVE 170.1 Feet perpendicular 43,035 S.F. rectangular 170.1 Feet 26,569 S.F.

42 B BRADLEY HILLS GROVE 116.5 Feet perpendicular 41,813 S.F. irregular 113.0 Feet 24,100 S.F.

1 N BRADLEY HILLS GROVE 375.2 Feet corner 40,655 S.F. rectangular 204.5 Feet 20,344 S.F.

28 B BRADLEY HILLS GROVE 125.2 Feet perpendicular 39,979 S.F. irregular 121.3 Feet 25,543 S.F.

29 B BRADLEY HILLS GROVE 125.2 Feet perpendicular 39,978 S.F. irregular 121.3 Feet 23,692 S.F.

33 B BRADLEY HILLS GROVE 404.7 Feet corner 39,429 S.F. rectangular 243.5 Feet 19,042 S.F.

30 B BRADLEY HILLS GROVE 125.4 Feet perpendicular 39,191 S.F. irregular 121.0 Feet 23,690 S.F.

34 B BRADLEY HILLS GROVE 170.3 Feet perpendicular 38,751 S.F. rectangular 170.3 Feet 22,907 S.F.

38 B BRADLEY HILLS GROVE 100.0 Feet perpendicular 36,485 S.F. rectangular 100.0 Feet 21,637 S.F.

25 B BRADLEY HILLS GROVE 75.5 Feet perpendicular 36,335 S.F. irregular 123.4 Feet 24,563 S.F.

36 B BRADLEY HILLS GROVE 110.3 Feet perpendicular 31,577 S.F. rectangular 110.3 Feet 17,148 S.F.

11 C BRADLEY HILLS GROVE 130.0 Feet perpendicular 28,521 S.F. rectangular 133.3 Feet 15,275 S.F.

23 B BRADLEY HILLS GROVE 300.5 Feet corner 27,144 S.F. rectangular 185.3 Feet 11,186 S.F.

24 B BRADLEY HILLS GROVE 152.03 Feet perpendicular 25,543 S.F. rectangular 147.0 Feet 12,328 S.F.

3 N BRADLEY HILLS GROVE 298.2 Feet corner 25,452 S.F. rectangular 185.0 Feet 9,481 S.F.

32 B BRADLEY HILLS GROVE 302.8 Feet corner 25,258 S.F. rectangular 160.0 Feet 9,563 S.F.

6 O BRADLEY HILLS GROVE 294.5 Feet corner 25,100 S.F. rectangular 165.3 Feet 9,822 S.F.

26 B BRADLEY HILLS GROVE 136.4 Feet perpendicular 23,778 S.F. rectangular 122.6 Feet 12,223 S.F.

21 B BRADLEY HILLS GROVE 151.8 Feet perpendicular 23,385 S.F. rectangular 148.0 Feet 10,545 S.F.

24 C BRADLEY HILLS GROVE 257.3 Feet corner 22,564 S.F. irregular 185.1 Feet 8,365 S.F.

22 B BRADLEY HILLS GROVE 289.9 Feet corner 22,499 S.F. rectangular 172.5 Feet 7,968 S.F.

7 O BRADLEY HILLS GROVE 276.1 Feet perpendicular 22,025 S.F. rectangular 161.8 Feet 7,939 S.F.

37 B BRADLEY HILLS GROVE 142.0 Feet perpendicular 20,525 S.F. irregular 142.0 Feet 9,661 S.F.

PROPOSED LOTS 42, & 43, BLOCK B
6817 HILLMEAD ROAD

CAS Project No. 10-248

Comparable Lot Data Table (Sorted in descending order by Lot Size)

Lot Size Copy of Bradley Hills Grove NM Data 12-12-2011 1/5/2012

Attachment D



 
 

255 Rockville Pike, 2nd Floor  Rockville, Maryland 20850-4166  240/777-6300, 240/777-6256 TTY 

 
DEPARTMENT OF PERMITTING SERVICES

 
     Isiah Leggett        Diane R. Schwartz Jones 
        County Executive               Director 
      October 18, 2011 
 
Ms Kathy Reilly 
MNCPPC 
8787 Georgia Ave 
Silver Spring, MD 20910 
 
Dear Kathy, 
 
 I have reviewed the information you provided me on the established building line for the property 
located at 6817 Hillmead Road in Bethesda.  The property in question is located in the R-200 zone.  In my 
review, I looked at the following definition and criteria found in the Zoning Ordinance in making my 
decision. 
 
Building line, established: A front yard building line which is greater than the minimum setback required 
for structures in a designated zone.  See section 59-A-5.33. 
 
59-A-5.33. Established building line. 
 
 (a) The established building line, as defined in Section 59-A-2.1, applies only to new buildings 
in the R-60, R-90, R-150, and R-200 zones.  The established building line does not apply to an alteration or 
addition to an existing building.   
 
 (b) The two or more one-family detached residential buildings considered in determining the 
established building line must all be: 
  (1) within 300 feet of the side property line of the proposed construction site measured 
along the street frontage; 
  (2) along the same side of the street; 
  (3) between intersecting streets or to the point where public thoroughfare is denied; 
  (4) in existence or approved by a building permit when the building permit application 
on the subject property is filed; 
  (5) legally constructed; and  
  (6) not on a through lot if the building on the through lot fronts on a street other than 
the street fronting the subject property. 
  
 (c) The established building line is the minimum setback for the zone, unless there are at least 
two buildings as described in subsection (b) and more than 50 percent of the buildings described in 
subsection (b) are set back greater than the minimum, in  
which case the average setback of all the buildings described in subsection (b), excluding those buildings: 
  (1) in the R-200 zone that are or were ever served by well or septic;  
  (2) on the subject property; 
  (3) in a different zone than the subject property; 
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Ms. Reilly 
October 18, 2011 
 
   
  (4) on a through lot that fronts on a street different than the subject    
   property; 
  (5) located on any pipestem, wedge-shaped, or flag-shaped lot; or 
  (6) approved by permit for demolition, except if a building permit was    
   also approved with the same setback, 
   is the established building line, unless the applicant chooses to    
   calculate the setback as the average setback of the two adjoining lots or the  
   applicant chooses to use the front setback of the existing one-family building that  
   was established before demotion, excluding any approved variance, if the existing 
   building meets the minimum setback of the zone.  All calculations must be based on a 
   survey that is signed and sealed by a licensed engineer or surveyor.  Any building  
   excluded from the established building line restriction must comply with the  
   minimum setback requirement of the zone. 
 

(d) Corner lots have two front yards and are subject to established building line standards on 
both streets.  At the option of the applicant, a corner lot may use front setbacks of the 
adjoining buildings on both sides of the corner lot. 

 
 The application in question is for a new house on the subject property in the R-200 zone.  As such, 
the applicant can determine the method of calculating the established building line from any of the three 
methods found above in 59-A-5.33 (b), (c), or (d).  59-A-5.33 (d) is excluded from consideration since this 
is not a corner lot.  
 
 The established building line determination was based upon the fact that the buildings within 300 
feet of each side of lot 42 and lot 43 were, or are, served by well or septic and are therefore excluded from 
the calculation by Sec. 59-A-5.33 (c) (1). 
 
 It is my opinion that the legislation that expanded the language in the established building line 
section allows the applicant to site the house at the minimum setback for the zone. 
  
 Should you have any questions please feel free to contact me on 240-777-6255. 
 
       Sincerely, 
        
        
        
 
       Susan Scala-Demby 
       Zoning Manager 
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